

No. 2023-000856

The Supreme Court of the State of South Carolina

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
APPELLANTS.

RECEIVED

Jun 13 2023

S.C. SUPREME COURT

*APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
HON. CLIFTON NEWMAN, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE*

**BRIEF OF SOUTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF PREGNANCY CARE
CENTERS AND DAYBREAK LIFECARE CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
(S.C. Bar No. 101050)
*Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	3
Statement of Issues.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
Legal Standard	4
Argument.....	9
I. This Court does not sanction third-party standing.	11
II. The Abortion Centers do not demonstrate or even allege the factual predicates for third-party standing.	12
A. The Abortion Centers have no close relationship with women.	13
B. No hindrance justifies the Abortion Centers’ third-party participation.	16
C. The Abortion Centers have intractable conflicts of interest with the women they purport to represent.	17
D. State appellate courts are denying standing in similar cases.	24
III. The Abortion Centers do not otherwise have third-party standing.	26
A. An injury-in-fact is not enough for third-party standing.	27
B. The Abortion Centers do not have public importance standing.	33
IV. The Court should vacate its previous decision.....	35
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Libr. Ass’n v. Odom</i> , 818 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	34
<i>Arnal v. Fraser</i> , 371 S.C. 512, 641 S.E.2d 419 (2007)	36
<i>Blakely v. Frazier</i> , 20 S.C. 144 (1883)	36
<i>Bodman v. State</i> , 403 S.C. 60, 742 S.E.2d 363 (2013).....	3, 34, 35
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	23
<i>Breland v. Love Chevrolet Olds, Inc.</i> , 339 S.C. 89, 529 S.E.2d 11 (2000).....	31
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 664 S.W.3d 633 (Ky. 2023).....	24, 25
<i>Cap. Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	18
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Historic Ansonborough Neighborhood Ass’n</i> , 407 S.C. 67, 753 S.E.2d 846 (2014).....	4, 5, 11, 35
<i>Clark v. Kansas City</i> , 176 U.S. 114 (1900)	11
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 345 S.C. 557, 549 S.E.2d 591 (2001)	6, 7, 28
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	11, 13, 20, 24, 30, 31
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	7, 8, 17, 24
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8, 16, 22, 26, 27
<i>Friedman v. Harold</i> , 638 F.2d 262 (1st Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10, 19
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	16
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	16
<i>Harvey v. Tyler</i> , 69 U.S. 328 (1864).....	36
<i>Heald v. District of Columbia</i> , 259 U.S. 114 (1922).....	27

<i>Hodak v. City of St. Peters</i> , 535 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	3
<i>In re Amir X.S.</i> , 371 S.C. 380, 639 S.E.2d 144 (2006).....	6
<i>In re Majestic Star Casino</i> , 716 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Jonida Trucking, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 124 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Jowers v. S.C. Dep’t of Health & Env’t Control</i> , 423 S.C. 343, 815 S.E.2d 446 (2018).....	33
<i>June Medical Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	10, 12, 14, 30
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 17, 28, 29
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) (per curiam)	16
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 13, 16
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	16
<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	32
<i>McCain v. Brightharp</i> , 399 S.C. 240, 730 S.E.2d 916 (Ct. App. 2012).....	9
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	20, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. State</i> , 438 S.C. 188, 882 S.E.2d 770 (2023).....	2, 18, 35
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 801 (D.S.C. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , No. 21-1369, 2022 WL 2900658 (4th Cir. July 21, 2022).....	31
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Pony v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 433 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	8

<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	30
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	7
<i>Prot. & Advoc. for People with Disabilities, Inc. v. S.C. Dep’t of Disabilities & Special Needs</i> , 415 S.C. 526, 783 S.E.2d 835 (Ct. App. 2016)	8
<i>R.L. Jordan Co. v. Boardman Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 338 S.C. 475, 527 S.E.2d 763 (2000).....	6
<i>Rosenthal v. Unarco Indus., Inc.</i> , 278 S.C. 420, 297 S.E.2d 638 (1982).....	1, 6
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-690.....	25
<i>S.C. Pub. Int. Found. v. Wilson</i> , 437 S.C. 334, 878 S.E.2d 891 (2022)	9, 36
<i>Sea Pines Ass’n for Prot. of Wildlife, Inc. v. S.C. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 345 S.C. 594, 550 S.E.2d 287 (2001).....	5
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	22
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	29
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	13, 31
<i>Sloan v. Sanford</i> , 357 S.C. 431, 593 S.E.2d 470 (2004).....	33
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	5
<i>Stanley v. Darlington Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 84 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 267 S.C. 588, 230 S.E.2d 617 (1976)	6, 28
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 352 S.C. 635, 576 S.E.2d 168 (2003)	1, 7, 10
<i>State v. Moorer</i> , 152 S.C. 455, 150 S.E. 269 (1929)	3
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla.</i> , 342 So. 3d 863 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....	25
<i>Stone v. Salley</i> , 244 S.C. 531, 137 S.E.2d 788 (1964).....	6
<i>Town of Arcadia Lakes v. S.C. Dep’t of Health & Env’t Control</i> , 404 S.C. 515, 745 S.E.2d 385 (Ct. App. 2013)	12, 16
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	6, 9, 26
<i>Town of Hilton Head Island v. Godwin</i> , 370 S.C. 221, 634 S.E.2d 59 (Ct. App. 2006).....	9
<i>Tripp v. Tripp</i> , 240 S.C. 334, 126 S.E.2d 9 (1962).....	6
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	31

<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Wallace v. Interamerican Tr. Co.</i> , 246 S.C. 563, 144 S.E.2d 813 (1965).....	31
<i>Ware v. Ware</i> , 404 S.C. 1, 743 S.E.2d 817 (2013).....	36
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	19, 30
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980)	16
<i>Youngblood v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 402 S.C. 311, 741 S.E.2d 515 (2013)	5
<i>Zurawski v. Texas</i> , No. D-1-GN-23-000968 (353rd Tex. D. Ct., Travis Cnty., filed Mar. 6, 2023), 2023 WL 2403722	16

STATUTES

S.B. 474.....	17, 20, 21, 22, 25
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-330.....	20, 21
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-630.....	22, 25
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-680.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Avick G. Mitra et al., <i>Transvaginal Versus Transabdominal Doppler Auscultation of Fetal Heart Activity: A Comparative Study</i> , 175 Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol. 41 (1996), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/8694073	22
Brief for the Respondent/Cross-Petitioner, <i>June Medical Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460, 2019 WL 7372920 (U.S. Dec. 26, 2019).....	14
Carey Dunne, <i>Tired of hiding: five doctors who provide abortions come out</i> , The Guardian (Aug. 6, 2019), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2019/aug/05/doctors-who-provide-abortion-us-choice	14
Combined Reply Br., <i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 1998 WL 34077613 (Aug. 28, 1998).....	30
David F. Forte, <i>Life, Heartbeat, Birth: A Medical Basis for Reform</i> , 74 Ohio St. L.J. 121 (2013)	22
Defendants’ Response, <i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 2019 WL 8165759 (June 5, 2019).....	30
<i>Fees</i> , Greenville Women’s Clinic, https://www.greenvillewomensclinic.com/fees (last visited June 8, 2023).....	15

Peter W. Callen, <i>Ultrasonography in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (5th ed. 2008).....	22
S.C. Department of Health and Environmental Control, <i>South Carolina Vital and Morbidity Statistics, Vol. 1 (2020)</i> , <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/53ubjm9n	23
Senate Medical Affairs Committee Hearing on S. 1 (Jan. 14, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.scstatehouse.gov/video/archives.php?key=10644&part=1	21
Senate Medical Affairs Committee Hearing on S. 1327, S. 1373, & S. 1348 (Aug. 17, 2022), <i>available at</i> https://www.scstatehouse.gov/video/archives.php? key=12481&part=1	21
<i>Surgical Abortion Release Form</i> , Greenville Women's Clinic, https://tinyurl.com/ yrfu4rz5 (last visited June 8, 2023)	15
VICE News, <i>South Carolina Fetal Heartbeat Bill Basically Bans Abortions</i> , YouTube (Feb. 25, 2021), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v= bsguneKgc6s&ab_channel=VICENews	14
 RULES	
Rule 12(h)(3), SCRCP	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
S.C. Const. art. V, § 1	4
